
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2025 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  To receive as a correct record the Minutes of meeting held on 27th October 2025 (previously 

circulated).   
 

    
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
    
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

    
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particula
[...]
sting 
buildings and associated vegetation 
clearance. 

  

     
7       A7 25/00973/FUL Canal Quarter Central Site 

Brewery Lane Lancaster 
Lancashire 

Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 26 - 
32) 

     
  Temporary change of use of vacant 

land to a car park with associated 
works. 

  

     
8       A8 21/00987/FUL Land At Lawsons Bridge 

Scotforth Road Lancaster 
Lancashire 

Scotforth 
West Ward 

(Pages 33 - 
60) 

     
  Erection of a food store (Class E) 

with land regrading, access, cycle 
  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T0ZCMDIZHOB00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T0ZCLGIZHO900
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T22GWMIZHXX00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QX2DBRIZ07B00


 

route, landscaping and swales and 
the provision of associated 
infrastructure, including car and 
cycle parking facilities, vehicle 
charging spaces, pedestrian access 
routes and servicing. 

     
9       A9 25/00887/VCN Land Adjacent Galgate Mill 

Chapel Lane Galgate Lancashire 
Ellel Ward (Pages 61 - 

66) 
     
  Erection of two 

industrial/employment buildings 
comprised of 11 units (Class 
B2/E(g)) with associated 
parking/turning area, landscaping 
and associated infrastructure 
(pursuant to the variation of 
condition 2 on planning permission 
23/01353/FUL to amend previously 
approved plans). 

  

     
10       A10 25/00575/FUL 1 Spring Garden Street Lancaster 

Lancashire LA1 1RQ 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 67 - 
73) 

     
  Erection of a single storey extension 

to the rear and a first floor extension 
above existing ground floor, 
conversion of existing property to 
mixed use compromising 
commercial units on ground floor 
and 4-bed student cluster flats on 
upper floors. 

  

     
11       A11 25/01039/LB Lancaster City Museum  Market 

Street Lancaster Lancashire LA1 
1HT 

Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 74 - 
76) 

     
  Listed building application for the 

installation of boarding on the 
stairwell walls and repainting of 
stairwell walls. 

  

     
12       Planning Performance Reports (Pages 77 - 86) 
 
13       Delegated List (Pages 87 - 95) 
 
14        Updates (Pages 96 – 103)   
   

Updates relevant to any application due to be considered at this meeting will be published on 
20th November 2025 as an additional document to this agenda. 

 

  
 

   

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T0IRC6IZHK400
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SWO0WYIZGGP00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T2ZKK6IZI5R00


 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), Louise Belcher, 

Martin Bottoms, Keith Budden, Tom Fish, Alan Greenwell, John Hanson, Jack Lenox, 
John Livermore, Andrew Otway, Catherine Potter, Robert Redfern, Sue Tyldesley and 
Paul Tynan 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Wilson Colley (Substitute), Maria Deery (Substitute), Roger Dennison 
(Substitute), Martin Gawith (Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute), Paul Newton 
(Substitute) and Joyce Pritchard (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 12th November 2025. Amendments published 20th November 2025. 

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page
[...]
 nature of development and are included in the recommendation.  
 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 The proposal will provide temporary public car parking spaces without compromising on the 

deliverability of the wider regeneration of the Lancaster Canal Quarter site and will also supplement 
mitigation ahead of the residential development on the Nelson Street car park. Subject to conditions, 
the proposal is acceptable from a highway safety and flood risk and drainage perspective. The 
application would result in a low level of less than substantial harm to the significance of heritage 
assets in terms of setting. However, the proposal would activate a cleared site and is temporary and 
reversible. Overall, the scheme is considered to comply with the development plan when read as a 
whole and therefore is recommended for approval. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Timescale – temporary use 2 years Control 

2 Approved plans Control 

3 Submission of Final Surface Water Drainage Scheme 
including Management and Maintenance Plan 

Prior to commencement 

4 Submission of Construction Management Plan Prior to commencement 

5 Details of site boundaries and car park surface treatment Prior to commencement 

6 Precise details of the of access/egress points including 
surfacing and visibility splays 

Prior to commencement 

Page 31



 

Page 7 of 7 
25/00973/FUL 

 CODE 

 

7 All highway works associated with the access/egress points 
to be constructed prior to first use. 

Prior to first use 

8 Submission of details for the provision of secure cycle 
storage provision within the site 

Prior to first use 

9 Protection of Visibility splays Control 
 

 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the 
[...]
s, 
subject to the identified planning conditions, satisfactorily addressed matters relating to design and 
landscape, flood risk and drainage, biodiversity, climate change and residential amenity. 
 

7.2 Regard must also be given to the fact that there is an extant planning permission on this site for 
similar development, albeit of a larger scale, which represents a potential fall-back opportunity. This 
is a material consideration that should be afforded substantial weight in this decision. 
 

7.3 There have been lengthy negotiations during the consideration of this application to ensure the 
development is capable of being implemented without significant adverse impacts on the local 
environment and the community surrounding it. Overall, it is considered that the proposed 
development, with mitigation, accords with the Development Plan. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED following the satisfactory completion of a Legal Agreement within 3 

months of the date of this Committee meeting, securing the requirements set out in paragraph 6.1 above. In 
the event that a satisfactory Section 106 Agreement is not concluded within the timescale above, or other 
agreed extension of time, delegate authority to the Chief Officer – Planning and Climate Change to refuse 
planning permission on the grounds that the obligations which make the development acceptable have not 
been legally secured. The approval is also to be subject to the following planning conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Timescale Control 

2 Approved plans Control 

3 Highway Condition Survey Prior to commencement 

4 Construction Management Plan Prior to commencement 

5 Site access and off-site highway works Prior to commencement 

6 Construction surface water drainage Prior to commencement 

7 Final surface water drainage strategy Prior to commencement 

8 Risk Assessment and Method Statement (RAMS) Prior to commencement 

9 Details of any scaffolding to be erected within 10 metres of 
railway boundary 

Prior to commencement 

10 Details of any vibro-impact works Prior to commencement 

11 Details of ground levels, earthworks and excavations within 
10m of railway boundary 

Prior to commencement 

Page 59



 

Page 28 of 28 
21/00987/FUL 

 CODE 

 

12 Details of vehicle safety protection measures along railway 
boundary 

Prior to commencement 

13 Employment and Skills Plan Prior to commencement 

14 Contamination investigation Prior to commencement 

15 Final details of cycle and pedestrian link through the site and 
linkage to residential development to the south 

Prior to commencement 

16 Details of Biodiversity Net Gain Prior to commencement 

17 Sustainable Design Statement Prior to commencement 

18 Details (and samples) of external materials to the building, 
enclosures, and surface treatments to be agreed 

Prior to above ground 
works 

19 Boundary treatment details including any trespass proof 
fencing 

Prior to above ground 
works 

20 Scheme for external lighting and security measures Prior to above ground 
works 

21 Scheme for refuse provision Prior to above ground 
works 

22 Scheme for EV charging facilities Prior to above ground 
works 

23 Scheme for cycle provision Prior to above ground 
works 

24 Hard and soft landscape and maintenance regime Prior to above ground 
works 

25 Landscape and ecological management plan (LEMP) Prior to above ground 
works 

26 Travel plan Prior to occupation/first 
use 

27 Provision of internal roads, car/motorcycle parking and 
turning facilities 

Prior to occupation/first 
use 

28 Car park management strategy Prior to occupation/first 
use 

29 Sustainable drainage system operation and maintenance 
manual 

Prior to occupation/first 
use 

30 Verification of constructed sustainable drainage scheme Prior to occupation/first 
use 

31 Development in accordance with Flood Risk Assessment Control 

32 Development in accordance with Arboricultural Impact 
Assessmen
[...]
occupation 

8 Verification report (SuDS) Pre-occupation 

9 Car-parking to be provided before occupation and retained in 
perpetuity  

Control 

10 Cycle parking to be provided before occupation and retained Control 

Page 65



 

Page 6 of 6 
25/00887/VCN 

 CODE 

 

in perpetuity 

11 Landscaping implementation  Pre-occupation 

12 Noise from plant / machinery / equipment  Control 

13 Development to accord with Flood Risk Assessment and 
Drainage Strategy 

Control 

14 Development to accord with Energy Strategy  Control 

15 Development to accord with Preliminary Ecological Appraisal Control 

16 Development to accord with Air Quality Assessment  Control 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Officers have made this recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable 
development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the economic, 
social and environmental conditions of the area. The recommendation has been taken having had regard to 
the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as 
presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the 
National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  
  

Page 66



 

Page 1 of 7 
25/00575/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A10 

Application Number 25/00575/FUL 

Proposal 

Erection of a single storey extension to the rear and a first floor 
extension above existing ground floor, conversion of existing property 
to mixed use compromising commercial units on ground floor and 4-
bed student cluster flats on upper floors 

Application site 

1 Spring Garden Street 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

LA1 1RQ 

Applicant Ms Chloe Wilkinson 

Agent Mr Michael Harrison 

Case Officer M
[...]
s 
location.  
 

5.5.4 A noise assessment has been carried out and submitted with the application. The noise assessment 
shows that noise associated with the Hustle Nightclub and noise incidents typically associated with 
the night-time economy usually found within and around city centre locations such as this, will have 
significant observed effect levels on future occupants unless satisfactory mitigation measures are 
implemented. It is considered that noise levels can be controlled with construction materials and 
specific acoustic glazing to meet internal design criteria recommended within BS8233:2014 for both 
night-time and day-time periods. The noise mitigation can be controlled by condition, in addition to 
mechanical ventilation to serve the bedrooms. 
 

6.0 
 
6.1 
 
7.0 
 

Planning Obligations 
 
There are none to consider as part of this application 
 
Conclusion and Planning Balance 
 

7.1 The proposal for student accommodation is considered to be appropriate in this city centre location 
and should help to enhance this part of the Conservation Area. It is also considered that the 
development will provide an acceptable standard of amenity and will not have an adverse impact on 
nearby residential properties or highway safety. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 
 

Page 72



 

Page 7 of 7 
25/00575/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard 3 year timescale Control 

2  Approved Plans Control 

3 Materials – details and samples including stonework, render, 
doors and windows, roofing material, ridge, verge and eaves 

details, window surrounds, rainwater goods, materials for 
cycle store, any external surfacing material, all means of 

enclosure, external lighting, details of shopfronts 

Pre-commencement 

4 Archaeological monitoring and recording Pre-commencement 

5 Provision of bike and bin store Prior to occupation 

6 Student accommodation restriction Control 

[...]
 be covered by the listed condition 5 (boundary and surface treatment) in 
the report.  
 
The following amendments and additional conditions are recommended:  

 Boundary condition to include details of gates 
 Details of site levels and ramp 
 Details of any necessary parking management infrastructure (such as barriers, ticketing and 

cameras etc) 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve as per the recommendation within the main report with the following changes to conditions: 

 Condition 5 to include details of gates. 
 An additional condition for the submission of details of site levels and the ramp structure.   
 An additional condition for the submission of details of parking management infrastructure (such 

as barriers, ticketing and cameras etc) 
 

 

Page 5 of 8

Page 100



 
 

 

Planning Regulatory Committee 

Written Update 
 

Agenda Item: A8 Application reference: 21/00987/FUL 
 

Site Address: Land At Lawsons Bridge Scotforth Road Lancaster Lancashire 
 

Proposal: Erection of a food store (Class E) with land regrading, access, cycle 
route, landscaping and swales and the provision of associated 
infrastructure, including car and cycle parking facilities, vehicle 
charging spaces, pedestrian access routes and servicing 
 

 

Further Information 
 
The following further information has been submitted by the applicant/agent: 

 
Further discussion with the applicant/agent regarding the proposed permitted opening/trading hours of the 
store. Officers had recommended a condition to restrict opening/trading hours to 08:00-22:00 Monday – 
Saturday and 09:00-17:00 on Saturday, Sunday and Bank Holidays. The applicant/agent have requested 
that this be amended to the following: 
 

 Monday to Saturday 0800 to 2200 
 Sunday 1000 to 1800 
 Bank Holidays 0800 to 2000 

 
These opening/trading hours are the same as those permitted for the Aldcliffe store, which has a similar 
relationship to surrounding residential dwellings and is considered to successfully 
[...]
re
	8 Land At Lawsons Bridge Scotforth Road Lancaster Lancashire
	9 Land Adjacent Galgate Mill Chapel Lane Galgate Lancashire
	10 1 Spring Garden Street Lancaster Lancashire LA1 1RQ
	11 Lancaster City Museum  Market Street Lancaster Lancashire LA1 1HT
	12 Planning Performance Reports
	A12 - Jan-September Appeals

	13 Delegated List
	14 Updates



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  24TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), 
Louise Belcher, Martin Bottoms, Keith Budden, Tom Fish, Martin Gawith 
(Substitute), Alan Greenwell, John Hanson, John Livermore, Andrew Otway, 
Catherine Potter and Paul Tynan 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Robert Redfern and Sue Tyldesley 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts Service Manager - Development Management 
 Jennifer Rehman Planning Applications Manager 
 Andrew Clement Principal Planning Officer 
 Rephael Walmsley 

Eric Marsden 
Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
60 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of 27th October 2025 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

61 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Dave Brookes, Tom Fish, Andrew Otway and Paul Tynan each declared an 
interest in agenda item A10 25/00575/FUL 1 Spring Garden Street Lancaster. The reason 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 24TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 

being that the application had been made by a relative of another Green group Councillor. 
Consequently, all four Councillors would recuse themselves from the meeting for the 
duration of consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor Martin Bottoms declared an interest in agenda item A11 25/01039/LB 
Lancaster City Museum Market Street Lancaster. The reason being that he was a 
member of the Museum Working Group. Councillor Bottoms stated he would recuse 
himself from the meeting for the duration of consideration of this item. 
 
There were no further declarations of interest. 
 

63 CANAL QUARTER CENTRAL SITE LAND TO THE EAST OF BREWERY LANE 
LANCASTER LANCASHIRE  
 
A5 25/00913/FUL Relevant demolition of 

existing buildings and 
associated vegetation 
clearance. 

Castle Ward A 

 
A site visit was held in respect of this application on 17th November 2025 by Councillors 
Martin Bottoms, Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, Alan Greenwell, Sandra Thornberry and 
Sue Tyldesley. In attendance was Planning Applications Manager Jennifer Rehman. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Martin Gawith: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and one abstention, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescale. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Submission of a desk based assessment of the sites archaeological potential. 
4. Demolition method statement and management plan including phasing of Building A 

demolition and inclusion of archaeological recording in the event of any subsurface 
activity. 

5. Remediation plan including surfacing. 
6. Demolition Phase Surface Water Management Plan. 
7. Tree Protection Plan. 
8. Details of site boundaries/security. 
9. Ecology. 
 

64 CANAL QUARTER CENTRAL SITE LAND TO THE WEST OF BREWERY LANE 
LANCASTER LANCASHIRE  
 
A6 25/00913/FUL Part retrospective application 

for relevant demolition of 
Castle Ward A 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 24TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 

existing buildings and 
associated vegetation 
clearance. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor John Hanson and seconded by Councillor Tom Fish: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Approved plans. 
2. Before any works below existing ground level or subsurface activity details of 

archaeological recording to be submitted. 
3. Remediation plan including surfacing. 
4. Details of site boundaries/security. 
5. Submission of a scheme for the retention and reuse of stone on site. 
6. Ecology mitigation recommendation as set out in ecology appraisal. 
 

65 CANAL QUARTER CENTRAL SITE BREWERY LANE LANCASTER LANCASHIRE  
 
A7 25/00973/FUL Temporary change of use of 

vacant land to a car park with 

associated works. 

Castle Ward A(C) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Sandra Thornberry and seconded by Councillor Dave 
Brookes: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report 
subject to a change to Condition 5 to include details of gates and subject to the following 
additional conditions: 
 

• submission of details of site levels and ramp features; 

• submission of details of any parking management infrastructure (if required); 

• provision of a minimum level of accessible spaces, their location and identification on 
the site, in broad accordance with the approved site layout plan; 

• 2 year time limit for implementation period.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved to the conditions in the Committee Report subject to a 
change to Condition 5 to include details of gates and subject to the following additional 
conditions: 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 24TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 

 

• submission of details of site levels and ramp features; 

• submission of details of any parking management infrastructure (if required); 

• provision of a minimum level of accessible spaces, their location and identification on 
the site, in broad accordance with the approved site layout plan; 

• 2 year time limit for implementation period; 
 
and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescale – temporary use 2 years. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Submission of Final Surface Water Drainage Scheme including Management and 

Maintenance Plan. 
4. Submission of Construction Management Plan. 
5. Details of site boundaries and car park surface treatment. 
6. Precise details of the of access/egress points including surfacing and visibility splays. 
7. All highway works associated with the access/egress points to be constructed prior to 

first use. 
8. Submission of details for the provision of secure cycle storage provision within the 

site. 
9. Protection of Visibility splays. 
 

66 LAND AT LAWSONS BRIDGE SCOTFORTH ROAD LANCASTER LANCASHIRE  
 
A8 25/00913/FUL Erection of a food store 

(Class E) with land 

regrading, access, cycle 

route, landscaping and 

swales and the provision of 

associated infrastructure, 

including car and cycle 

parking facilities, vehicle 

charging spaces, pedestrian 

access routes and servicing. 

Scotforth West 

Ward 

A(C, 106) 

 
A site visit was held in respect of this application on 17th November 2025 by Councillors 
Martin Bottoms, Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, Alan Greenwell, Sandra Thornberry and 
Sue Tyldesley. In attendance was Planning Applications Manager Jennifer Rehman. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Sandra Thornberry and seconded by Councillor Keith 
Budden: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement 
and subject to the conditions in the Committee Report and subject to the following 
additional / amended conditions: 
 

• condition 5 amended trigger to first use / occupation; 

• condition 36 amended opening hours to: 
o Monday to Saturday 0800 to 2200 
o Sunday 1000 to 1800 
o Bank Holidays 0800 to 2000 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 24TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 

• additional pre-commencement condition for details of construction phase access 
details.” 

 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 

• the satisfactory completion of a Legal Agreement within 3 months of the date of this 
Committee meeting, to cater for the provisions below. In the event that a satisfactory 
Section 106 Agreement is not concluded within the timescale above, or other agreed 
extension of time, to delegate authority to the Chief Officer – Planning and Climate 
Change to refuse planning permission on the grounds that the obligations which make 
the development acceptable have not been legally secured;  

 
and the following obligations are required: 
 

• £100,000 towards improvements to the Hala Road / Scotforth Road signalised junction 
including minor highway improvements and the installation of MOVA technology and 
replacement of signals where appropriate to match with MOVA technology; 

• £60,000 to support the Red Route from Galgate to the City Centre; 

• £6,000 Travel Plan Support; 

• £5,000 towards cycle connection enhancements towards Lawson’s Bridge; 
 
and subject to the following additional / amended conditions: 
 

• condition 5 amended trigger to first use / occupation; 

• condition 36 amended opening hours to: 
o Monday to Saturday 0800 to 2200 
o Sunday 1000 to 1800 
o Bank Holidays 0800 to 2000 

• additional pre-commencement condition for details of construction phase access 
details; 

 
and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescale. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Highway Condition Survey. 
4. Construction Management Plan. 
5. Site access and off-site highway works. 
6. Construction surface water drainage. 
7. Final surface water drainage strategy. 
8. Risk Assessment and Method Statement (RAMS). 
9. Details of any scaffolding to be erected within 10 metres of railway boundary. 
10. Details of any vibro-impact works. 
11. Details of ground levels, earthworks and excavations within 10m of railway boundary. 
12. Details of vehicle safety protection measures along railway boundary. 
13. Employment and Skills Plan. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 24TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 

14. Contamination investigation. 
15. Final details of cycle and pedestrian link through the site and linkage to residential 

development to the south. 
16. Details of Biodiversity Net Gain. 
17. Sustainable Design Statement. 
18. Details (and samples) of external materials to the building, enclosures, and surface 

treatments to be agreed. 
19. Boundary treatment details including any trespass proof fencing. 
20. Scheme for external lighting and security measures. 
21. Scheme for refuse provision. 
22. Scheme for EV charging facilities. 
23. Scheme for cycle provision. 
24. Hard and soft landscape and maintenance regime. 
25. Landscape and ecological management plan (LEMP). 
26. Travel plan. 
27. Provision of internal roads, car/motorcycle parking and turning facilities. 
28. Car park management strategy. 
29. Sustainable drainage system operation and maintenance manual. 
30. Verification of constructed sustainable drainage scheme. 
31. Development in accordance with Flood Risk Assessment. 
32. Development in accordance with Arboricultural Impact Assessment. 
33. Development in accordance with ecological mitigation measures. 
34. Development in accordance with Air quality mitigation measures. 
35. Restriction on net sales area and net sales floorspace used for the display and sale of 

comparison goods. 
36. Restriction on opening/trading hours. 
37. Restriction on delivery hours. 
 
 
THE CHAIR BROUGHT FORWARD APPLICATION A10 25/00575/FUL 1 SPRING 
GARDEN STREET IN THE AGENDA.  

 
COUNCILLORS DAVE BROOKES, TOM FISH, ANDREW OTWAY AND PAUL TYNAN 
RECUSED THEMSELVES FROM THE MEETING AT 11:46.  

 
67 1 SPRING GARDEN STREET LANCASTER LANCASHIRE LA1 1RQ  

 
A10 25/00575/FUL Erection of a single storey 

extension to the rear and a 

first floor extension above 

existing ground floor, 

conversion of existing 

property to mixed use 

compromising commercial 

units on ground floor and 4-

bed student cluster flats on 

upper floors. 

Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Martin Gawith: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 24TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 

Upon being put to the vote, 8 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none against 
and one abstention, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale. 
2. Approved Plans. 
3. Materials – details and samples including stonework, render, doors and windows, 

roofing material, ridge, verge and eaves details, window surrounds, rainwater goods, 
materials for cycle store, any external surfacing material, all means of enclosure, 
external lighting, details of shopfronts. 

4. Archaeological monitoring and recording. 
5. Provision of bike and bin store. 
6. Student accommodation restriction. 
7. Noise Mitigation Measures. 
8. Construction Management Plan. 
9. Cycle Storage Details. 
10. Hours for deliveries. 
 
COUNCILLORS DAVE BROOKES, TOM FISH, ANDREW OTWAY AND PAUL TYNAN 
RETURNED TO THE MEETING AT 11:52.  

 
68 LAND ADJACENT GALGATE MILL CHAPEL LANE GALGATE LANCASHIRE  

 
A9 25/00887/VCN Erection of two industrial / 

employment buildings 

comprised of 11 units (Class 

B2/E(g)) with associated 

parking / turning area, 

landscaping and associated 

infrastructure (pursuant to 

the variation of condition 2 on 

planning permission 

23/01353/FUL to amend 

previously approved plans). 

Ellel Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor John Hanson and seconded by Councillor Martin Gawith: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Approved amended / varied plans.  
2. Employment and Skills Plan. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 24TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 

3. Details of sound insulation.  
4. Contamination investigation. 
5. Facing materials to be agreed. 
6. Details of external lighting.  
7. Operation and Maintenance Manual (SuDS). 
8. Verification report (SuDS). 
9. Car-parking to be provided before occupation and retained in perpetuity.  
10. Cycle parking to be provided before occupation and retained in perpetuity. 
11. Landscaping implementation.  
12. Noise from plant / machinery / equipment.  
13. Development to accord with Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy. 
14. Development to accord with Energy Strategy.  
15. Development to accord with Preliminary Ecological Appraisal. 
16. Development to accord with Air Quality Assessment. 
 
COUNCILLOR MARTIN BOTTOMS RECUSED HIMSELF FROM THE MEETING AT 
12:06.  

 
69 LANCASTER CITY MUSEUM  MARKET STREET LANCASTER LANCASHIRE LA1 

1HT  
 
A11 25/01039/LB Listed building application for 

the installation of boarding on 

the stairwell walls and 

repainting of stairwell walls. 

Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Martin Gawith: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescales. 
2. Works to accord with plans/documents. 
 
COUNCILLOR MARTIN BOTTOMS RETURNED TO THE MEETING AT 12:12.  

 
70 PLANNING PERFORMANCE REPORTS  

 
The Service Manager – Development Management submitted a quarterly report on the 
performances of both the Planning Enforcement Team and the Applications Team. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 24TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 

Members also noted their appreciation of the progress being made by both the Planning 
Enforcement and Planning Applications Teams.  
 

71 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

72 UPDATES  

An updates report had been published on 20th November 2025. 

 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.25 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


